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QUESTION 1: 
 
Did SoCalGas use any ratepayer funding to support the founding and launch of Californians 
for Balanced Energy Solutions (C4BES)?  If yes,   
a. Please give a full accounting of all ratepayer funding sources.  
b. Please give a full accounting of how any ratepayer funds were used. 
 
RESPONSE 1: 
 
Ratepayer funds have not been used to support the founding or launch of Californians for 
Balanced Energy Solutions (C4BES). 
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QUESTION 2: 
 
Does SoCalGas continue to use any ratepayer funding to support C4BES?  If yes,   
a. Please give a full accounting of all ratepayer funding sources.  
b. Please give a full accounting of how any ratepayer funds were used. 
 
 
RESPONSE 2: 
 
Ratepayer funds are not used to support C4BES.  
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QUESTION 3: 
 
Please provide accounting of all SoCalGas staff who spent work hours on the founding, 
launch, and continued activities of C4BES.  
a. List all names of SoCalGas staff who spent work hours on C4BES activities.  
b. Provide an estimate of the number of hours spent on C4BES activities by each staff 
member listed in Question 3b.  
c. Provide the funding source(s) for all staff time, including specification of ratepayer or 
shareholder funding and the account the time was booked to (balancing account, shareholder 
account, GRC line item, etc.). 
 
RESPONSE 3: 
 
a. George Minter, Regional Vice President, External Affairs and Environmental Strategy; Ken 
Chawkins, Public Policy Manager. 
 
b.  See response to 3.c below.   
 
c.  SoCalGas determined that, in order to prevent further distraction from the important issues 
in R. 19-01-011, Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding Building Decarbonization, that all of 
George Minter’s and Ken Chawkins’s time from May 1, 2018 through the present would be 
shareholder funded (i.e., this time is booked to a distinct invoice/order (I/O) that is not 
ratepayer funded). 
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QUESTION 4: 
 
Please provide all invoices and contracts to which SoCal Gas is a party for work which 
relates to the creation or support of C4BES. These include, but are not limited to contracts 
and invoices related to:  
a. Retention of Imprenta Communications in developing C4BES objectives and talking points. 
b. Compensation provided to C4BES board member Matt Rahn. 
 
RESPONSE 4:  
 
The attachments include Confidential and Protected Material pursuant to PUC Section 583, 
GO 66-D, D.17-09-023, and the accompanying declaration. 
 
a. SoCalGas does not have a direct contractual relationship with Imprenta Communications 
pertaining to C4BES.  SoCalGas has a contractual relationship with Marathon 
Communications Incorporated, who contracts with Imprenta Communications.  See the folder 
“Response 4A_Confidential Information” for responsive invoices through May 31, 2019 and 
underlying contract, as amended from time to time.  Marathon Communications Incorporated 
has performed and continues to perform routine services for SoCalGas outside of those 
performed with respect to C4BES.  Work for C4BES was never intended to be ratepayer 
funded; thus, the invoices had previously been allocated between ratepayer and shareholder 
funding.  SoCalGas recently determined that, in order to prevent further distraction from the 
important issues in R. 19-01-011, Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding Building 
Decarbonization, none of these invoices would be subject to ratepayer funding.  For sake of 
clarity, all work done pursuant to the contracts provided herein is paid for by shareholders. 
 
b. Matt Rahn volunteers his time as C4BES’ Chair.  Neither Rahn nor the organizations with 
which he is affiliated have received any funding from SoCalGas as compensation for his work 
with C4BES.  
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QUESTION 5: 
 
For each invoice and contract provided in response to Question 5, identify:  
a. Whether ratepayer or shareholder funded (and proportions if necessary)   
b. The funding source used (e.g. GRC funds, specific balancing accounts, etc.). 
 
RESPONSE 5: 
 
SoCalGas interprets the question to refer to the documents and responses provided in 
response to Question 4 (rather than Question 5).  With the following understanding, 
SoCalGas responds as follows: 
 
a. SoCalGas recently determined that, in order to prevent further distraction from the 
important issues in R. 19-01-011, Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding Building 
Decarbonization, none of these invoices or other work performed under the contracts 
provided in response to Question 4 would be subject to ratepayer funding.  For sake of 
clarity, all work done pursuant to the contracts provided in response to Question 4 is paid for 
by shareholders. 
 

 
b.  The funding source is the distinct shareholder-funded I/O described in response to 
Question 3.c. 
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Data Request - No. CalAdvocates-SC-SCG-2019-03 - Due JULY 18
Date: Tuesday, July 16, 2019 1:30:09 PM
Attachments: Data Request - CalAdvocates-SC-SCG-2019-03.pdf

Hi 

Please find the attached data request No. CalAdvocates-SC-SCG-2019-03. Please note the expedited
response date July 18, 2019.
If you have any questions, please contact me by email or at the phone number below.

Best,

 Regulatory Analyst
Public Advocates Office
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102

This email originated outside of Sempra Energy. Be cautious of attachments, web links, or
requests for information.

1212



 

 

Attachment D 
Email dated August 9, 2019 

1313





 

                        
  

                 

 1515



 

 

Attachment E 
Email dated August 13, 2019 

1616





2

Order (GO) 66-D, is the controlling decision that applies to SoCalGas:  “‘Modified D.06-06-06’ is a 
citation to Decision 06-06-066, as modified by D.07-05-032, which addresses confidentiality in the 
context of energy procurement information.”  (D.17-09-023, Appendix A at 2 (emphasis added); see 
also id. at 4 (“There are limited circumstances when the requirements of this Section do not apply.  First, 
information subject to the requirements of Modified D.06-06-066 is exempted from the requirements of 
this Section and may continue to be submitted consistent with the requirements of that 
decision.”))  When we spoke you had not yet had an opportunity to review the decision we cited in our 
confidentiality declarations (the first of which was submitted June 14, 2019) to support our confidential 
designation of negotiated third-party vendor pricing information: D.11-01-036.  I encourage you to 
review that decision as it supports designating as confidential contract prices and terms specifically 
negotiated with a vendor, and does not support that negotiated pricing becomes public once the contract 
is signed. 

(2) You also requested that we provide the redacted dollar amounts on the Work Order Authorization 
(WOA) submitted in response to DR-04 on the grounds that (a) the WOA was initially funded with 
ratepayer funds and (b) the CPUC’s Rule 10 relevance requirement does not apply to inquiries by the 
Public Advocates Office.  I indicated that we had redacted that information because the WOA was not 
funded with ratepayer funds but rather shareholder funds (although you declined to discuss this further) 
and, furthermore, the information was not responsive to the question posed.  I suggested that if the intent 
was to determine whether the WOA was sufficiently funded to cover the contract and labor costs 
referenced in the prior data request responses, you might ask that question; however, since the WOA is 
funded by shareholders, not ratepayers, we do not believe ascertaining the actual amounts stated on the 
WOA to be within the scope of Public Advocates Office’s authority under Pub. Util. Code section 309.5, 
as disclosing shareholder activity is not necessary for Public Advocates Office to perform its 
duties.  While the grant of authority under Section 309.5 is, indeed, broad (“The goal of the office shall 
be to obtain the lowest possible rate for service consistent with reliable and safe service levels.  For 
revenue allocation and rate design matters, the office shall primarily consider the interests of residential 
and small commercial customers.”), we do not see how the amount of shareholder funding allocated to a 
fully shareholder funded account dedicated to supporting balanced energy for, inter alia, affordability 
and customer choice reasons falls within the scope of that authority.  See, e.g., D.06-03-003. 

___________________________________ 
 | Senior Counsel 

Southern California Gas Company  
  

From:    
Sent: Monday, August 12, 2019 8:50 AM 
To:  

 
Cc:   
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Meet and Confer Conference Call Re SoCalGas DR Responses and Confidentiality Designations 

Thanks for accommodating . And yes, I don't think this will take more than 10-15 minutes. 

Best, 
 

From  
Sent: Monday, August 12, 2019 8:16:50 AM 
To:   

Confidential and Protected Material pursuant to PUC Section 583, GO 66-D, D.17-09-023
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From:
To:
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Checking on Receipt?
Date: Tuesday, August 13, 2019 3:47:36 PM

Hi 

I see the email on my end and I will check all the files now. I see 4 attachments (.zip files). I will let
you know if there are any issues, but looks like everything came through just fine. Thanks for
confirming. Have a good evening!

Best,

From:  
Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2019 3:44 PM
To: 
Subject: Checking on Receipt?

Hi 
I just sent an e-mail with the requested information today.  Can you let me know that you did indeed
receive it.  I want to double check because of the attachments size.
Thank you,

Regulatory Affairs

This email originated outside of Sempra Energy. Be cautious of attachments, web links, or
requests for information.
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